Debt-specific risk 2.3 2.4 3.0 1.9 3.6 5.7

Diversification (13.7) (12.2) nm nm (24.0) (23.8)

Total Trading VaR 18.4 20.6 26.7 15.3 36.0 37.8

Total Trading SVaR 41.0 43.4 45.8 39.2 40.5 53.4

(1) One-day measure using a 99% confidence interval. Benefits are presented in parentheses and losses are presented as positive numbers.

(2) Stressed VaR is produced weekly and at month end.

(3) Interest rate VaR includes general credit spread risk.

nm - not meaningful

Structural (Non-Trading) Market Risk
Structural economic value exposure to rising interest rates and the benefit to falling interest rates decreased relative to April 30, 2021, primarily due to

modelled deposit pricing being less rate-sensitive at lower projected interest rate levels following the decrease in term market rates during the current

quarter. The earnings benefit to rising interest rates and the earnings exposure to falling interest rates increased relative to April 30, 2021, largely

driven by deposit growth.

Structural Balance Sheet Earnings and Value Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rates (1)(2)

(Pre-tax Canadian $
equivalent in millions)

Economic value sensitivity Earnings sensitivity over the next 12 months

July 31, 2021 April 30, 2021 July 31, 2020 July 31, 2021 April 30, 2021 July 31, 2020

Canada (3) (4) United States Total Total (4) Total (4) Canada (3) (4) United States Total Total (4) Total (4)

100 basis point increase (773.2) (439.7) (1,212.9) (1,462.5) (725.6) 57.7 308.5 366.2 304.1 292.1

25 basis point decrease 152.9 (9.2) 143.8 243.3 (31.5) (49.3) (94.2) (143.5) (122.8) (92.7)

(1) Losses are in parentheses and benefits are presented as positive numbers.

(2) The impact of insurance market risk is not reflected in the table. Insurance market risk includes interest rate and equity market risk arising from BMO’s insurance business activities. A 100 basis point increase in

interest rates as at July 31, 2021 would result in an increase in earnings before tax of $46 million ($43 million as at April 30, 2021 and $49 million as at July 31, 2020). A 25 basis point decrease in interest

rates as at July 31, 2021 would result in a decrease in earnings before tax of $12 million ($11 million as at April 30, 2021 and $12 million as at July 31, 2020). A 10% increase in equity market values as at